

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

PAUL J. MANAFORT, JR.,

Plaintiff,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, ROD J.
ROSENSTEIN, and ROBERT S. MUELLER III,

Defendants.

No. 1:18-cv-00011-ABJ

DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 3

I. Legal Framework 3

II. Factual and Procedural History 6

 A. Special Counsel Mueller’s Appointment and Ongoing Investigation..... 6

 B. Criminal Proceedings Against Manafort..... 7

 C. Procedural History of This Civil Case 8

STANDARD OF REVIEW 9

ARGUMENT 10

I. Civil Lawsuits Cannot Be Used to Collaterally Attack Ongoing Criminal Prosecutions 11

 A. Federal Courts Are Prohibited from Interfering with Ongoing Criminal Prosecutions 11

 B. The Rule Against Interference in an Ongoing Criminal Matter Compels Dismissal of the Present Civil Action 16

 1. Manafort’s Underlying Criminal Action Provides an Adequate Forum for His Arguments 16

 2. This Lawsuit Plainly Seeks to Interfere with Manafort’s Ongoing Criminal Prosecution 18

II. Count I Should Be Dismissed Because it Fails to Satisfy Threshold Requirements for APA Review 19

 A. An APA Claim is Unavailable Because Manafort Has an Alternate, Adequate Remedy in His Underlying Criminal Action 20

 B. Manafort Cannot Use the APA to Challenge Internal DOJ Procedures for Prosecutorial Assignments 21

1.	The Special Counsel Regulations Provide No Enforceable Rights	22
2.	Manafort Cannot Bring an APA Claim Because He Is Outside the Zone of Interests of the Relevant Statutes	24
3.	Manafort Is Not Challenging Any Final Agency Action	26
III.	Count II Should Be Dismissed Because the Declaratory Judgment Act Does Not Itself Provide a Basis for Judicial Review, and <i>Ultra Vires</i> Review is Unavailable.....	28
A.	The Declaratory Judgment Act Does Not Provide for Judicial Review	28
B.	An <i>Ultra Vires</i> Cause of Action is Also Unavailable.....	29
	CONCLUSION.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Air Transp. Ass’n of Am. v. FAA,
169 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1999) 24

Al-Aulaqi v. Panetta,
35 F. Supp. 3d 56 (D.D.C. 2014) 10

Ali v. Rumsfeld,
649 F.3d 762 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 28-29

Ali v. United States,
2012 WL 4103867 (W.D.N.Y. Sept. 14, 2012) 14

Aluminum Co. of Am. v. United States,
790 F.2d 938 (D.C. Cir. 1986) 28

Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Emps., AFL-CIO v. Rumsfeld,
321 F.3d 139 (D.C. Cir. 2003) 25

Anderson v. United States,
764 F.2d 849 (Fed. Cir. 1985) 18

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 9

Ass’n of Civilian Technicians, Inc. v. FLRA,
283 F.3d 339 (D.C. Cir. 2002) 32

3021 6th Ave. N., Billings, MT v. United States,
237 F.3d 1039 (9th Cir. 2001) 15

Bannum, Inc. v. Sawyer,
251 F. Supp. 2d 7 (D.D.C. 2003) 27, 28

Bd. of Governors of Fed. Reserve Sys. v. MCorp Fin., Inc.,
502 U.S. 32 (1991)..... 30

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 9

Bennett v. Spear,
520 U.S. 154 (1997)..... 26

Brown v. Gen. Servs. Admin.,
425 U.S. 820 (1976)..... 18

Campbell v. Medalie,
71 F.2d 671 (2d Cir. 1934)..... 14

Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Wash. (CREW) v. Dep’t of Justice,
846 F.3d 1235 (D.C. Cir. 2017) 20, 21

Christoforu v. United States,
842 F. Supp. 1453 (S.D. Fla. 1994)..... 14

Chrysler Corp. v. Brown,
441 U.S. 281 (1979)..... 26

Comm. on Oversight & Gov’t Reform v. Holder,
979 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2013) 29

Dart v. United States,
848 F.2d 217 (D.C. Cir. 1988) 32

**Deaver v. Seymour*,
822 F.2d 66 (D.C. Cir. 1987) *passim*

Deaver v. United States,
483 U.S. 1301 (1987)..... 13

Defs. of Wildlife v. Jackson,
791 F. Supp. 2d 96 (D.D.C. 2011) 24

Detroit Int’l Bridge Co. v. Gov’t of Canada,
133 F. Supp. 3d 70 (D.D.C. 2015) 29

DiBella v. United States,
369 U.S. 121 (1962)..... 15

Doe v. U.S. Parole Comm’n,
602 F. App’x 530 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 29

Dugan v. Rank,
372 U.S. 609 (1963)..... 31

EEOC v. St. Francis Xavier Parochial Sch.,
117 F.3d 621 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... 10

Exxon Chemicals Am. v. Chao,
298 F.3d 464 (5th Cir. 2002)..... 31

Fla. Health Scis. Ctr., Inc. v. Sec’y of Health & Human Servs.,
830 F.3d 515 (D.C. Cir. 2016) 32, 33

FTC v. Standard Oil Co. of Cal.,
449 U.S. 232 (1980)..... 27, 27-28

Garcia v. Vilsack,
563 F.3d 519 (D.C. Cir. 2009) 20, 21

Glenn v. Thomas Fortune Fay,
222 F. Supp. 3d 31 (D.D.C. 2016) 29

Griffith v. FLRA,
842 F.2d 487 (D.C. Cir. 1988) 30, 32

Hartford Assocs. v. United States,
792 F. Supp. 358 (D.N.J. 1992) 14, 16

Heckler v. Chaney,
470 U.S. 821 (1985)..... 24

Herron v. Fannie Mae,
861 F.3d 160 (D.C. Cir. 2017) 9

**In re Al-Nashiri*,
835 F.3d 110 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 2, 13, 14, 16

**In re Sealed Case*,
829 F.2d 50 (D.C. Cir. 1987) 4, 13, 19

In re Sealed Case,
131 F.3d 208 (D.C. Cir. 1997) 34

In re Sealed Case,
716 F.3d 603 (D.C. Cir. 2013) 15

Jankovic v. Int’l Crisis Grp.,
494 F.3d 1080 (D.C. Cir. 2007) 10

Jernigan v. State of Mississippi,
812 F. Supp. 688 (S.D. Miss. 1993)..... 14

Kajtazi v. Johnson-Skinner,
2017 WL 436038 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 30, 2017) 14

Kugel v. United States,
947 F.2d 1504 (D.C. Cir. 1991) 23

Kugler v. Helfant,
421 U.S. 117 (1975)..... 14

Larson v. Domestic & Foreign Commerce Corp.,
337 U.S. 682 (1949)..... 30, 31

Leedom v. Kyne,
358 U.S. 184 (1958)..... 30, 31, 32

Lepre v. Dep’t of Labor,
275 F.3d 59 (D.C. Cir. 2001) 30

Lexmark Int’l Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.,
134 S. Ct. 1377 (2014)..... 24, 25

Lopez v. FAA,
318 F.3d 242 (D.C. Cir. 2003) 22

Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomi Indians v. Patchak,
567 U.S. 209 (2012)..... 24

McKinney v. White,
291 F.3d 851 (D.C. Cir. 2002) 18

Metz v. BAE Sys. Tech. Solutions & Servs. Inc.,
774 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2014) 29

**Miranda v. Gonzales*,
173 F. App’x 840 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 13

Mohamed v. Select Portfolio Servicing, Inc.,
215 F. Supp. 3d 85 (D.D.C. 2016) 29

Morrison v. Olson,
487 U.S. 654 (1988)..... 4

Nat’l Air Traffic Controllers Ass’n AFL-CIO v. Fed. Serv. Impasses Panel,
437 F.3d 1256 (D.C. Cir. 2006) 32

Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Norton,
415 F.3d 8 (D.C. Cir. 2005) 28

Nat’l Fed’n of Fed. Emps. v. Cheney,
883 F.2d 1038 (D.C. Cir. 1989) 25

Nichols v. Reno,
124 F.3d 1376 (10th Cir. 1997)..... 23-24

NLRB v. United Food & Commercial Workers Union,
484 U.S. 112 (1987)..... 21

**North v. Walsh*,
656 F. Supp. 414 (D.D.C. 1987) 13, 16, 17, 19

Nyunt v. Chairman, Broad. Bd. of Governors,
589 F.3d 445 (D.C. Cir. 2009) 29, 30

Pa. Mun. Authorities Ass’n v. Johnson,
No. 04-5073, 2005 WL 2491482 (D.C. Cir. June 3, 2005)..... 31

Physicians Nat’l House Staff Ass’n v. Fanning,
642 F.2d 492 (D.C. Cir. 1980) 31, 32

Reliable Automatic Sprinkler Co. v. Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n,
324 F.3d 726 (D.C. Cir. 2003) 27

Reporters Comm. for Freedom of Press v. AT&T Co.,
593 F.2d 1030 (D.C. Cir. 1978) 16

Rodriguez v. Shulman,
843 F. Supp. 2d 96 (D.D.C. 2012) 23

Schilling v. Rogers,
363 U.S. 666 (1960)..... 28

Schlegel v. Holder,
2014 WL 12607718 (D. Minn. May 21, 2014)..... 14

Schroer v. Billington,
525 F. Supp. 2d 58 (D.D.C. 2007) 29

Schweiker v. Hansen,
450 U.S. 785 (1981)..... 22, 24

Seized Prop. Recovery, Corp. v. U.S. Customs & Border Prot.,
502 F. Supp. 2d 50 (D.D.C. 2007) 29

Superlease Rent-A-Car, Inc. v. Budget Rent-A-Car of Md.,
1989 WL 39393 (D.D.C. Apr. 13, 1989)..... 29

Town of Stratford v. FAA,
285 F.3d 84 (D.C. Cir. 2002) 25

Trudeau v. FTC,
456 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2006) 29

United Space All., LLC v. Solis,
824 F. Supp. 2d 68 (D.D.C. 2011) 22

United States v. Armstrong,
517 U.S. 456 (1996)..... *passim*

United States v. Blackley,
167 F.3d 543 (D.C. Cir. 1999) 23, 24

United States v. Caceres,
440 U.S. 741 (1979)..... 22

United States v. Craveiro,
907 F.2d 260 (1st Cir. 1990) 24

United States v. Fernandez,
231 F.3d 1240 (9th Cir. 2000)..... 23

United States v. Fitzhugh,
78 F.3d 1326 (8th Cir. 1996)..... 26-27

United States v. Hollywood Motor Car Co.,
458 U.S. 263 (1982)..... 15

United States v. Instruments, S.A.,
807 F. Supp. 811 (D.D.C. 1992) 29

United States v. Lee,
274 F.3d 485 (8th Cir. 2001)..... 24

United States v. Libby,
429 F. Supp. 2d 27 (D.D.C. 2006) 4, 26

United States v. Nixon,
418 U.S. 683 (1974)..... 4

United States v. Piervinanzi,
23 F.3d 670 (2d Cir. 1994) 24

United States v. Tucker,
78 F.3d 1313 (8th Cir. 1996)..... 4

United States v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for N. Mariana Islands,
694 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 26

United States v. Wilson,
413 F.3d 382 (3d Cir. 2005) 23

United States v. Wrigley,
520 F.2d 362 (8th Cir. 1975)..... 26

Wash. Metro. Area Transit Auth. v. Ragonese,
617 F.2d 828 (D.C. Cir. 1980) 16

Wayte v. United States,
470 U.S. 598 (1985)..... 32

Women’s Equity Action League v. Cavazos,
906 F.2d 742 (D.C. Cir. 1990) 20

**Younger v. Harris*,
401 U.S. 37 (1971)..... *passim*

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 301..... 25, 26

5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(1)..... 21

5 U.S.C § 702..... 24

5 U.S.C. § 704..... 20, 21, 26

28 U.S.C. § 509..... 6, 25

28 U.S.C § 510..... 3, 6, 25, 26

28 U.S.C. § 515..... 3-4, 6, 26

28 U.S.C. § 516..... 3, 26

28 U.S.C. § 517..... 26

28 U.S.C. § 519..... 2, 26

28 U.S.C. § 1291..... 15

28 U.S.C. § 2201..... 28

Fed. R. Crim. P. 12(b)..... *passim*

Fed. R. Crim. P. 41(g)..... 15

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

28 C.F.R. §§ 600.1 *et seq.* 4

28 C.F.R. § 600.3 22

28 C.F.R. § 600.4 4, 6, 7, 8

28 C.F.R. § 600.7 5

28 C.F.R. § 600.8(b)..... 5, 10

28 C.F.R. § 600.10 *passim*

Office of Special Counsel, 64 Fed. Reg. 37,038 (July 9, 1999)..... *passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

United States Attorneys’ Manual (USAM) § 1-13.000, *available at*
<https://www.justice.gov/usam/usam-1-13000-urgent-reports>..... 5

Statement of FBI Director James B. Comey, H. Perm. Select Comm. on Intelligence, *Hearing on Russian Active Measures Investigation* (Mar. 20, 2017), *available at* <https://www.fbi.gov/news/testimony/hpsci-hearing-titled-russian-active-measures-investigation> 6

Testimony of Deputy Attorney General Rod J. Rosenstein, H. Comm. on the Judic., *Hearing on the Justice Department’s Investigation of Russia’s Interference in the 2016 Presidential Election*, at 28 (Dec. 13, 2017) 1, 7, 10, 34
